

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BARK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE,

Defendant,

NATIONAL FOREST RECREATION
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No.: **1:12-cv-1505-RC**

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' REPLY
TO PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kevin R. Garden
DC Bar No. 426745
THE GARDEN LAW FIRM, P.C.
901 N. Pitt Street
Suite 325
Alexandria, VA 22314
Telephone: (703) 535-5565

Counsel for Defendant-Intervenors

Dated: June 10, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Introduction..... 1

B. Plaintiffs admit that the concessioners are providing goods and services to visitors at the sites and plaintiffs’ claim that they are not actually using the goods and services which the concessioners are providing at the sites is incorrect..... 1

C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision in *Adams* is entirely inapposite..... 3

D. Based on plaintiffs’ argument, there is a conflict between § 6813(e) and § 6802 of the REA, which means that fees which are consistent with § 6813(e) are allowed given that it is prefaced with the term “notwithstanding any other provisions of this Act.” 7

E. The wine cellar analogy in *Adams* shows why the *Adams* decision is completely inapposite to the instant case..... 11

F. The statements in the prospectuses are not relevant to the determination of the legal issues presented in this case. 12

G. The plaintiffs still fail to identify any “policy” that can be overturned. 14

H. Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. U.S. Forest Service, 671 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

Evans v. Newton, 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....8

Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs., 467 U.S. 51 (1984)13

Keating v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n, 569 F.3d 427 (D.C.Cir.2009).....13

Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond, 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....13

Swedish American Hospital v. Sebelius, 773 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)13

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 6802..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 6813(e) *passim*
